UNOFFICIAL COPY

18 RS BR 948

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Jimmy
2	Lynn Maggard Jr.
3	WHEREAS, Jimmy Lynn Maggard Jr. was born on December 17, 1972, to proud
4	parents, Jimmy Maggard Sr. and Sondra Dawhare Maggard of Hazard, Kentucky; and
5	WHEREAS, Jimmy Lynn Maggard Jr. served the community of Hazard for 24 years
6	as Deputy Coroner for the Perry County Coroner's Office. He also worked as an
7	Embalmer and Funeral Director for Maggard Funeral Homes in Hazard, comforting many
8	during times of sorrow and loss; and
9	WHEREAS, Jimmy Lynn Maggard Jr. was an avid movie enthusiast and music
10	lover; and
11	WHEREAS, Jimmy Lynn Maggard Jr. passed away at his home on January 2, 2018;
12	and
13	WHEREAS, Jimmy Lynn Maggard Jr. was preceded in death by his paternal
14	grandparents, Earl and Minta Maggard; his maternal grandfather, Ed Dawhare; and his
15	brother-in-law, John Mason Dishner. He is survived by his parents; his son, Chace
16	Maggard; his sister, Melissa Maggard Campbell and her husband, Tommy; his maternal
17	grandmother, Mary Dawhare; his nephew, Blake Dishner; and many other family and
18	friends; and
19	WHEREAS, Jimmy Lynn Maggard Jr. has had a profound impact on the
20	community of Hazard and Perry County and many more family, friends, co-workers, and
21	loved ones;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	→Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
26	sympathy upon the passing of Jimmy Lynn Maggard Jr., and extend heartfelt condolences
27	to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

Page 1 of 2

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 memory of Jimmy Lynn Maggard Jr.

3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit five copies of this
4 Resolution to Jimmy Maggard Sr. and Sondra Maggard, 342 Kentucky Boulevard,
5 Hazard, Kentucky 41701.